Putnam Sustainable Retirement 2045 Fund
The fund's portfolio

10/31/23 (Unaudited)

Shares Value
Equity Investment Companies (73.9%)*
Putnam Sustainable Leaders ETF(AFF) 2,198,216 $51,787,991
Putnam Sustainable Future ETF(AFF) 1,349,776 24,125,221
Putnam PanAgora ESG International Equity ETF(AFF) 1,018,460 19,963,853
Putnam PanAgora ESG Emerging Markets Equity ETF(AFF) 290,219 5,311,994
Total Equity Investment Companies (cost $101,498,136) $101,189,059
Fixed Income Investment Companies (26.0%)*
Putnam ESG Core Bond ETFAFF) 440,711 $20,222,773
Putnam ESG High Yield ETF(AFF) 140,702 6,762,842
Putnam ESG Ultra Short ETFAFF) 170,324 8,550,265
Total Fixed Income Investment Companies (cost $37,104,211) $35,535,880
Short-Term Investments (0.6%)*
Putnam Government Money Market Fund Class G 5.05%(AFF) 809,028 $809,028
Total Short-term Investments (cost $809,028) $809,028
Total Investments (cost $139,411,375) $137,533,967

* Percentages indicated are based on net assets of $136,880,205.

Notes to the fund's portfolio

Unless noted otherwise, the notes to the fund's portfolio are for the close of the fund's reporting
period, which ran from August 1, 2023 through October 31, 2023 (the reporting period). Within the
following notes to the portfolio, references to "ASC 820" represent Accounting Standards
Codification ASC 820 Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures.

(AFF) Affiliated Company.

Security valuation: The price of the fund’s shares is based on its net asset value (NAV), which in
turn will be generally based on the last sale price or closing price of the underlying Putnam ETFs in
which it invests (and in the case of Putnam Government Money Market Fund class G, based on its
NAV), which are classified as Level 1 or Level 2 securities under Accounting Standards Codification
Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures (ASC 820). The NAVs of the underlying Putnam ETFs
are determined based on the policies contained in each underlying Putnam ETF’s financial
statements. The NAV per share of each class equals the total value of its assets, less its liabilities,
divided by the number of its outstanding shares. Shares are only valued as of the close of regular
trading on the New York Stock Exchange each day the exchange is open.

ASC 820 establishes a three-level hierarchy for disclosure of fair value measurements. The
valuation hierarchy is based upon the transparency of inputs to the valuation of the fund’s
investments. The three levels are defined as follows:

Level 1: Valuations based on quoted prices for identical securities in active markets.



Level 2: Valuations based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which all

significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the fair value
measurement.

The following is a summary of the inputs used to value the fund's net assets as of the close of the
reporting period:

Valuation inputs

Investments in securities:
Equity Investment Companies
Fixed Income Investment Companies

Short-Term Investments

Totals by level

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
$101,189,059 $— $—
35,535,880 — —
809,028 — —
$137,533,967 $— $—

Affiliated transactions

For investments in Putnam Government Money Market Fund Class G, the rate quoted in the security description is the annualized 7-day
yield of the fund at the close of the reporting period. Transactions during the reporting period with a company which is under common
ownership or control, or involving securities of companies in which a fund owned at least 5% of the voting securities, were as follows:

Affiliates

Fair value as

of 7/31/23

Purchase
cost

Sale Investment Capital gain
proceeds income distributions

Realized
gain
(loss)

Change in
unrealized
appreciation
(depreciation)

Shares
outstanding

as of Fair value as

10/31/23

of 10/31/23

Putnam
Sustainable
Leaders
ETF

Putnam
Sustainable
Future ETF

Putnam
PanAgora
ESG
International
Equity ETF

Putnam
PanAgora
ESG
Emerging
Markets
Equity ETF

Putnam
ESG Core
Bond ETF

Putnam
ESG High
Yield ETF

Putnam
ESG Ultra
Short ETF

Putnam
Government
Money
Market

Fund Class
G*

Putnam
Government
Money
Market

$52,685,942

25,421,986

20,430,247

5,541,831

19,713,836

6,562,888

8,153,656

535,036

$3,596,019

1,720,066

1,468,997

496,526

1,721,452

519,053

613,026

4,707,841
2,320,320

$722,161

217,341 — —

138,438 — —

36,741 — —
137,828 207,120 —
45,356 111,820 —

203,308 120,300 —

3,898,813
2,855,356

25,123 —
2,713 —

$38,321

7,203

862

(1,454)

(6,244)

(515)

93

$(3,810,130)

(2,806,693)

(1,797,815)

(688,168)

(1,068,443)

(273,228)

(13,202)

2,198,216

1,349,776

1,018,460

290,219

440,711

140,702

170,324

809,028

$51,787,991

24,125,221

19,963,853

5,311,994

20,222,773

6,762,842

8,550,265

809,028



Fund Class
P*
Totals $139,045,422 $17,163,300 $8,255,342  $467,076 $— $38,266 $(10,457,679) $137,533,967

* Management fees incurred through investment in Putnam Government Money Market Fund have been waived by the fund.

For additional information regarding the fund please see the fund's most recent annual or semiannual shareholder report filed on the
Securities and Exchange Commission's Web site, www.sec.gov, or visit Putnam's Individual Investor Web site at
www.putnaminvestments.com




