Putnam Sustainable Retirement 2045 Fund

The fund's portfolio

10/31/23 (Unaudited)

	Shares	Value
Equity Investment Companies (73.9%)*		
Putnam Sustainable Leaders ETF ^(AFF)	2,198,216	\$51,787,991
Putnam Sustainable Future ETF ^(AFF)	1,349,776	24,125,221
Putnam PanAgora ESG International Equity ETF ^(AFF)	1,018,460	19,963,853
Putnam PanAgora ESG Emerging Markets Equity ETF ^(AFF)	290,219	5,311,994
Total Equity Investment Companies (cost \$101,498,136)		\$101,189,059
Fixed Income Investment Companies (26.0%)*		
Putnam ESG Core Bond ETF ^(AFF)	440,711	\$20,222,773
Putnam ESG High Yield ETF ^(AFF)	140,702	6,762,842
Putnam ESG Ultra Short ETF ^(AFF)	170,324	8,550,265
Total Fixed Income Investment Companies (cost \$37,104,211)		\$35,535,880
Short-Term Investments (0.6%)*		
Putnam Government Money Market Fund Class G 5.05%(AFF)	809,028	\$809,028
Total Short-term Investments (cost \$809,028)		\$809,028
Total Investments (cost \$139,411,375)		\$137,533,967
Percentages indicated are based on net assets of \$136,880,205.		

Notes to the fund's portfolio

Unless noted otherwise, the notes to the fund's portfolio are for the close of the fund's reporting period, which ran from August 1, 2023 through October 31, 2023 (the reporting period). Within the following notes to the portfolio, references to "ASC 820" represent Accounting Standards Codification ASC 820 Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures.

(AFF) Affiliated Company.

Security valuation: The price of the fund's shares is based on its net asset value (NAV), which in turn will be generally based on the last sale price or closing price of the underlying Putnam ETFs in which it invests (and in the case of Putnam Government Money Market Fund class G, based on its NAV), which are classified as Level 1 or Level 2 securities under Accounting Standards Codification Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures (ASC 820). The NAVs of the underlying Putnam ETFs are determined based on the policies contained in each underlying Putnam ETF's financial statements. The NAV per share of each class equals the total value of its assets, less its liabilities, divided by the number of its outstanding shares. Shares are only valued as of the close of regular trading on the New York Stock Exchange each day the exchange is open.

ASC 820 establishes a three-level hierarchy for disclosure of fair value measurements. The valuation hierarchy is based upon the transparency of inputs to the valuation of the fund's investments. The three levels are defined as follows:

Level 1: Valuations based on quoted prices for identical securities in active markets.

Level 2: Valuations based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which all significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The following is a summary of the inputs used to value the fund's net assets as of the close of the reporting period:

	Valuation inputs			
Investments in securities:	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Equity Investment Companies	\$101,189,059	\$—	\$—	
Fixed Income Investment Companies	35,535,880	_	_	
Short-Term Investments	809,028	_	_	
Totals by level	\$137,533,967	\$—	\$ —	

Affiliated transactions

For investments in Putnam Government Money Market Fund Class G, the rate quoted in the security description is the annualized 7-day yield of the fund at the close of the reporting period. Transactions during the reporting period with a company which is under common ownership or control, or involving securities of companies in which a fund owned at least 5% of the voting securities, were as follows:

Affiliates	Fair value as of 7/31/23	Purchase cost	Sale proceeds	Investment income	Capital gain distributions	Realized gain (loss)	Change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation)	Shares outstanding as of 10/31/23	Fair value as of 10/31/23
Putnam Sustainable Leaders ETF	\$52,685,942	\$3,596,019	\$722,161	\$—	\$—	\$38,321	\$(3,810,130)	2,198,216	\$51,787,991
Putnam Sustainable Future ETF	25,421,986	1,720,066	217,341	_	_	7,203	(2,806,693)	1,349,776	24,125,221
Putnam PanAgora ESG International Equity ETF	20,430,247	1,468,997	138,438	_	_	862	(1,797,815)	1,018,460	19,963,853
Putnam PanAgora ESG Emerging Markets Equity ETF	5,541,831	496,526	36,741	_	_	(1,454)	(688,168)	290,219	5,311,994
Putnam ESG Core Bond ETF	19,713,836	1,721,452	137,828	207,120	_	(6,244)	(1,068,443)	440,711	20,222,773
Putnam ESG High Yield ETF	6,562,888	519,053	45,356	111,820	_	(515)	(273,228)	140,702	6,762,842
Putnam ESG Ultra Short ETF	8,153,656	613,026	203,308	120,300	_	93	(13,202)	170,324	8,550,265
Putnam Government Money Market Fund Class G*	_	4,707,841	3,898,813	25,123	_	_	_	809,028	809,028
Putnam Government Money Market	535,036	2,320,320	2,855,356	2,713	_	_	_	_	_

Fund Class P*

Totals \$139,045,422 \$17,163,300 \$8,255,342 \$467,076 \$— \$38,266 \$(10,457,679) \$137,533,967

For additional information regarding the fund please see the fund's most recent annual or semiannual shareholder report filed on the Securities and Exchange Commission's Web site, www.sec.gov, or visit Putnam's Individual Investor Web site at www.putnaminvestments.com

^{*} Management fees incurred through investment in Putnam Government Money Market Fund have been waived by the fund.